

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SUSAN CHILDERS,
Conservator for JUSTIN S. CHILDERS, LIP,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

MICHIGAN PROPERTY & CASUALTY
GUARANTY ASSOCIATION,

Intervening Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

PROGRESSIVE MARATHON INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. _____

Court of Appeals Nos. 356914
and 356915

Genesee County Circuit Court
No. 13-101626-NF

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,
PROGRESSIVE MARATHON INSURANCE COMPANY

PROOF OF SERVICE

GARAN LUCOW MILLER, P.C.
DANIEL S. SAYLOR (P37942)
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant,
Progressive Marathon Insurance Company
1155 Brewery Park Blvd., Ste. 200
Detroit, Michigan 48207
(313) 446-5520
dsaylor@garanlucow.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of the Questions Presented.	1
Introduction.	2
Judgment Being Appealed and Relief Sought.....	4
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.	6
Argument	
Standard of Review.....	13
I. Childers’ claim for PIP benefits was subject to the expired 1-year statute of limitations of MCL 500.3145(1), and any claim the MPCGA might have had was explicitly derivative of the injured claimant’s rights. On the statute of limitations issue, therefore, this Court should review and reverse the published opinion of the Court of Appeals, where the erroneous conclusions reached in that opinion (a) are the direct result of its demonstrably false premise that the guaranty act provides the MPCGA with a statutory cause of action, and (b) flow from the court’s failure to apply or even consider the text of the act’s statutory provisions that correctly resolve the question.....	14
II. The Court should grant review and reverse the Court of Appeals’ holding that PMIC is liable under MCL 500.3114(4) for payment of PIP benefits to Childers as the occupant of the uninsured vehicle owned and operated by Shaina Groulx, since PMIC assumed no risk of loss whatsoever on behalf of Groulx when she was operating her own uninsured vehicle, and thus did not qualify as her “insurer” within the meaning of MCL 500.3114(4).....	30
Relief Requested.	39

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Amerisure Ins Co v Coleman</i> , 274 Mich App 432; 733 NW2d 93 (2007).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Auto Club Ins Assoc v Meridian Mut Ins Co</i> , 207 Mich App 37; 523 NW2d 821 (1994).	15, 29
<i>Auto-Owners Ins Co v Churchman</i> , 440 Mich 560; 489 NW2d 431 (1992).	21
<i>Burkhart v Bailey</i> , 260 Mich App 636; 680 NW2d 453 (2004).	36
<i>DiBenedetto v West Shore Hospital</i> , 461 Mich 394; 605 NW2d 300 (2000).	28
<i>Dobbelaere v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 275 Mich App 527; 740 NW2d 2007).	
<i>Felsner v McDonald Rent-A-Car</i> , 173 Mich App 518; 434 NW2d 178 (1988).	32
<i>Grange Ins Co of Michigan v Lawrence</i> , 494 Mich 475; 835 NW2d 363 (2013).	13
<i>Jawad A Shah, MD, PC v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 342 Mich App 182; 920 NW2d 148 (2018).	31, 36
<i>Jones v Chambers</i> , 353 Mich 674; 91 NW2d 889 (1958).	31
<i>Liss v Lewiston- Richards, Inc</i> , 478 Mich 203; 732 NW2d 514 (2007).	27
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).	13
<i>Miller-Davis Co v Ahrens Constr, Inc</i> , 495 Mich 161; 848 NW2d 95 (2014).	14

Morley v Automobile Club of Michigan,
458 Mich 459; 581 NW2d 237 (1998). 14

Sours v Titan Ins Co,
unpublished Court of Appeals opinion No. 301328 (December 27, 2011). . . 19, 20

Whitman v City of Burton,
493 Mich 303; 831 NW2d 223 (2013). 27

Yetzke v Fausak,
194 Mich App 414; 488 NW2d 222 (1992). 29

Statutes / Court Rules

2019 PA 21. 4

2019 PA 22. 4

MCL 500.3030. 32

MCL 500.3101(1). 21

MCL 500.3113(b). 18

MCL 500.3114(1). 14, 16, 17, 20

MCL 500.3114(4). 15, *passim*

MCL 500.3115(1). 17

MCL 500.3145(1). 22, 27, *passim*

MCL 500.7901, *et seq.*. 3, 28

MCL 500.7911(3). 31, 32, 33

MCL 500.7925(1). 8, 28

MCL 500.7931(3). 29, *passim*

MCL 500.7935(2). 30, *passim*

MCL 600.5813. 34, 35

MCR 2.116(C)(7). 13

MCR 2.116(C)(10). 13
